
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Teignbridge 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  24 February 2021 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 

Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4th March, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am, virtual meeting (via Teams) to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020, attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting  
as matters of urgency.  
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 7 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste (HIW/21/10) and supplementary information (plans), attached. 
 

(Electoral Divisions:  All in Teignbridge) 
 
 

5 Main Road, Exminster - Proposed amendments to Parking Restrictions (Pages 55 
- 62) 

 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and  
Waste (HIW/21/11), attached. 

(Electoral Division: Exminster & Haldon) 
 
 

6 East Street Newton Abbot - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/11), 
attached. 

(Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot South and Newton Abbot North) 
 

  
7 Shute Hill, Teignmouth - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/12), 
attached. 

(Electoral Division:Teignmouth) 
 
 

 
8 Preston Village, Kingsteignton - Traffic Issues (minute 106) (Pages 75 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and  
Waste (HIW/21/12), attached.  

(Electoral Division: Kingsteignton & Teign Estuary) 
 
 

9 Bovey Tracey Traffic Management Plan - Item raised by Councillor Gribble  
 

 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Gribble has requested that 
the Committee consider this matter. 
 
 
 



 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10 Cabinet 12 February 2021 minute 630 - 30mph speed limit in Monks Way, Bovey 
Tracey  

 To note for information, the decision of the Cabinet further to this Committee’s 
consideration at the last meeting:- 
 
(Councillors Biederman, Connett, Dewhirst, Gribble and Hannaford attended 
remotely in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 and spoke to 
this item).  
 
The Cabinet noted that at the meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee, the Committee had considered a Report of the Chief Officer 
for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/3939), 
recommending a 40mph speed limit to reduce traffic speeds around the new 
junction and signal controlled pedestrian crossing as part of the new Challabrook 
housing development.  
 
The Committee had RESOLVED (minute *103 refers) that (a) the County 
Council’s policies on speed limits and wider impacts of health, sustainable travel 
and whole environment be noted; and (b) that the Committee supports a 30mph 
speed limit on Monks Way, Bovey Tracey and refers this matter to the Cabinet as 
a departure from policy.  
 
The Cabinet considered this matter on the 9th December 2020 (minute 596 
refers) and RESOLVED that the matter be deferred pending a site visit to meet 
the Local Member and consider the impact of future development and that the site 
visit include officers from the Road Safety Team.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Highways Management thanked those who had attended 
the virtual site meeting and commented it had been important to listen to the 
views of the local community and concerns of the Town Council.  
 
He had taken a number of different professional opinions on board, for example, 
on pedestrian crossings and from police officers and research on the safety 
record of pedestrian crossings in 30mph limits and 40 mph limits.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and  
 
RESOLVED that two departures from policy be agreed, to permit the advertising 
of a Traffic Regulation Order; (a) to introduce a section of 40mph speed limit from 
the existing 30mph terminal point to the South of Station Road Roundabout past 
the Challabrook development to a point approximately 120m south of the turning 
into the Challabrook development (a section of national speed limit will be 
retained from that point to the 30mph terminal at the Pottery Road roundabout); 
and (b) that the section of new 40mph speed limit be introduced below the normal 
minimum length of 600m. 
 



11 Calendar of Meetings  
 

 Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. All meetings normally held at Teignbridge District 
Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue in the 
current situation.  
 
2021/22:  
Thursday 10 June 2021  
Thursday 4 November 2021  
Thursday 3 March 2022. 
 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeti
[...]
vices Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

5/11/20 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

5 November 2020  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors S Barker,  J Brook (Chair),  J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst, 
G Gribble, G Hook, J Hook, R Peart and S  Russell 

 

Teignbridge District Council  

Councillors P Bullivant and C Nuttall  

 

Devon Association of Local Councils 

Councillor M Hocking  

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors S Cook (Teignbridge District Council)  

 
 
 

* 102   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Russell           
and 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the 14 November 2019 and 22 September 
2020 be signed as a correct record.   
 

 103   Monks Way, Bovey Tracey - 40mph speed limit 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/3939), recommending a 
40mph speed limit to reduce traffic speeds around the new junction and signal 
controlled pedestrian crossing as part of the new Challabrook housing 
development.  A temporary 40mph speed limit had been implemented on the 
northern part of the route as the pedestrian crossing had now been installed. 
The proposal was to increase pedestrian and vehicle safety accessing the 
development. 
 
The Report advised that the road alignment was straight with grass verges 
and visibility good for both pedestrians and drivers. The road layout to the 
south of the development was wide with no property frontages which 
encouraged higher speeds and a 30mph could be disregarded.  Based on 
Department for Transport guidance on setting local speed limits, the 40mph 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
5/11/20 

 

limit in this location was consistent with the approved speed limit policy.  Any 
departure from this policy would need Cabinet approval. 

One objection had been received from Bovey Tracey Town Council, who 
wanted a 30mph limit.        

The local County Councillor whilst recognising the Officer’s view, supported 
30mph for the whole length.   

Another member view discussed was that 40mph could be suitable for the 
rural section of the route, with 30mph for the new development section, but 
would be guided by the local County Councillor.  The wider impacts of health, 
sustainable travel and whole environment should be considered alongside 
existing policy.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble 
and                   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the County Council’s policies on speed limits and wider impacts of 
health, sustainable travel and whole environment be noted; and 
 
(b) that this Committee supports a 30mph speed limit on Monks Way, Bovey 
Tracey and refers this matter to the Cabinet as a departure from policy. 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillors Connett and Dewhirst 
requested their votes in favour of the resolution be recorded). 
 

* 104   Shaldon Road, Newton Abbot - Request for extension of 30mph speed 
limit 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/40), together with a revised 
plan as circulated indicating existing speed limits.  Further representations 
against the proposal but supporting a 30mph had been received from 
Councillor Parker, a local town and district councillor and Councillor Jenks, 
Mayor of Newton Abbot Town Council.  The Report followed a request from 
the local County Councillor to consider extending the 30mph speed limit on 
Shaldon Road from its current extent, just west of the Milber Service Station 
Industrial Units, to just past the junction with Haytor Drive.  Currently this 
section had a 40mph speed limit.   

The Report advised that the 30mph criteria was not met and the collision data 
indicated speed had not been a factor in the 5 collisions (2 slight, 2 serious 
injury and 1 fatality) between 2015 and 2019.  Based on Department for 
Transport guidance on setting local speed limits, the 40mph limit in this 
location was consistent with the approved speed limit policy.  Any departure 
from this policy would need Cabinet approval. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

5/11/20 
 

 

The local County Councillor could not support the Report recommendation for 
the 40mph speed limit to remain.   

Members’ comments included:- 

- the road served a busy industrial estate and there were a large number of 
properties and increased development on both sides of the road.  A number of 
properties had made vehicular and pedestrian access points onto Shaldon 
Road since the properties were built (some of which could be unauthorised) 
and 30mph would make this access safer;  

-residents (including those with pushchairs and older people) needed to be 
able to safely cross the road to access the primary school and local 
shops/amenities. 

-drivers gained speed quickly on the steep hill leading down to Penn Inn;  

-it was understood the Town Council supported 30mph (no formal 
consultation at this stage); 

-any review of this speed limit should not wait until after the 20mph Newton 
Abbot trial;   

-the needs of the whole community and wider impacts of health, sustainable 
travel and whole environment should be considered alongside existing policy;   

-whilst some members wanted to progress a 30mph restriction now, others 
firstly wanted a more detailed report to inform their decision, to include a 
detailed map showing accesses and traffic speed survey (to be carried out 
when pandemic restrictions were not significantly affecting normal traffic 
levels).  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Barker and SECONDED by Councillor Gribble 
and  
 
RESOLVED: that a report be brought to the next meeting to include  
accesses map and traffic speed survey.    
 

* 105   Kingskerswell Village - Parking Scheme Traffic Regulation Order 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/20/37) regarding representations 
received in response to a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), that had been 
advertised to introduce parking restrictions on the main road where the speed 
limit was 20mph and where parking took place on the advisory cycle lanes. 
The recent changes to the management of the private Sloop Inn car park at 
Jurys Corn
[...]
 residents were regularly affected.  He referred to 
photographs and a traffic survey from residents and requested action now due 
to the protracted timeframe. 
 
Other Members were also aware there had been an issue at this location for 
quite some time and this had also been brought to the District Council’s 
attention.   
 
Officers referred to the Head of Service response to the local MP in 
September 2019 indicating that at that time there was no justification to 
support any further action, nor would the request meet policy criteria.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Barker 
and  
 
RESOLVED: that a detailed report be made to the next meeting including  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

5/11/20 
 

 

evidence regarding the degree of obstruction, including emergency services  
and refuse collection. 
 

 107   Calendar of Meetings 
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
  
Meetings to be held at 10.30am.  All meetings normally held at Teignbridge 
District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue 
in the current situation.      
 
2020/21:    
Thursday 4 March 2021.     
 
2021/22:    
Thursday 10 June 2021    
Thursday 4 November 2021   
Thursday 3 March 2222.  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.55 pm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HIW/21/10 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
4 March 2021 

 
Local Waiting R
[...]
S
T

R
E

E
T

 T
O

R
O

Y
A

L B
R

IT
IS

H
 LE

G
IO

N

NEW ROAD

CHURCH STREET

Page 49



1

WELL CLOSE

Posts

2

55

9

3
56

49 6

19

2

1

54a

53

64

5

47

1

TA
RRS L

ANE
11

4

54

Tarrs Lane

55a

Blindwell Farm Cottages

FORE STREET

VICARAGE HILL

Page 50



1

P
A

R
K

 C
LO

S
E

19

12

18

21

BROOK WAY

FERNCO
M

BE

6

1

14

14

12

FERNCOMBE DRIVE

1

Page 51



49

39

Swimming Pool

27

MEADOWCROFT DRIVE

MEADOWCROFT DRIVE

(SOUTHERN SPUR)

Page 52



El Sub Sta

Midas Court

8

1

El Sub Sta

M
IN

E
R

V
A

 W
A

Y

Page 53





HIW/21/11 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
4 March 2021 

 
Proposed amendments to Parking Restrictions on Main Road, Exminster 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) the results of the consultation are noted; and 
(b) the limited waiting is re-introduced on Main Road and the traffic order is 

made and sealed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the Traffic 
Regulation and On-Street Parking Places Amendment Order.  This County Wide order 
seeks to resolve discrepancies that have come to light between what is marked on the 
ground and what is detailed within the Civil Parking Enforcement Traffic Regulation 
Order. 
 
2. Background 
 
As part of a review of restrictions a discrepancy was identified in Main Road, Exminster.  
A limited waiting bay is included within the countywide traffic regulation order, however 
whilst there is a sign, a bay has never been marked on street and therefore the 
restriction is unenforceable.  
 
As the restriction had not been formally introduced, the existing traffic order can no 
longer be enacted and therefore a new traffic regulation order (TRO) is required to 
correct t
[...]
ation is to re-introduce 
the limited waiting. 

Second Respondent:  
County Councillor Alan Connett 

 

Agrees with Exminster Parish Council as 
above and strongly opposes revocation. 

Noted. 

Believes it will adversely impact the 
village, especially village shops and the 
Post Office. 

Noted. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5



If the issue was the bay not being marked, 
it would have been easier to mark a bay 
and not proceed with a revocation that has 
no merit. 

As the restriction had not been formally 
introduced, the existing traffic order can 
no longer be enacted and therefore a 
new traffic regulation order (TRO) is 
required to correct this discrepancy. 
 
The advertised proposal is to remove the 
bay from the TRO and remove the sign 
on street as it was considered the 
restriction was not obvious and that the 
limited waiting restriction was not being 
adhered to. 
 
However, it is recommended to 
re-introduce the limited waiting to retain 
short term parking for the local 
amenities. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



Appendix II 
To HIW/21/11 

  

Page 60

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5





PTE/21/11 
 

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
4 March 2021 

 
Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme, East Street, Newton Abbot 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the proposed scheme shown on plan B20003/2 in Appendix I is 

approved for construction at an estimated cost of £135,000; and 
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 

delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   

 
1. Summary 
 
The proposed scheme aims to improve safety for pedestrians on the A381, East 
Street, Newton Abbot in the vicinity of its junction
[...]

plan B20004/3A in Appendix I is approved for construction at an estimated 
cost of £48,000. 
 
1. Summary 
 
The proposed casualty and severity reduction scheme will replace an existing Zebra 
controlled crossing with a signal controlled Puffin crossing on the A379 near its 
junction with Shute Hill, Teignmouth.  
 
2. Introduction 
 
Following validation checks on the accuracy of injury collisions recorded by the 
Police over the previous calendar year.  Devon County Council (DCC) undertakes an 
annual review of all injury collisions recorded across the highway network for the 
previous five year period.  All collisions involving an injury that are recorded by the 
Police are categorised according to their severity as either a collision resulting in a 
slight, serious or fatal injury.  As part of this annual review process DCC identifies 
any sites where five or more injuries of all severities have been recorded within a 
30m radius over the five year period.  These sites called cluster sites are then 
investigated in detail to identify any distinct collision patterns that could potentially be 
mitigated with appropriate road safety interventions.  Engineering schemes identified 
to reduce injury collisions at cluster sites are referred to as Casualty & Severity 
Reduction (CSR) Schemes.  
 
Over the five year period 2015-2019, five slight severity injury collisions were 
recorded in a cluster site on the A379 at Teignmouth, in the vicinity of its junction 
with Shute Hill.  Three of these recorded collisions involved a vehicle failing to stop 
at a Zebra crossing, which then collided with and caused injury to a pedestrian using 
the crossing.  One recorded collision involved a cyclist shunting a vehicle that had 
been waiting at the Zebra and one involved a cyclist being struck by a vehicle turning 
left onto the A379 from the Waitrose car park.  
 
The current Zebra crossing facility is located on the A379 just to the west of its 
junction with Shute Hill.  For 
[...]
)
	Sheet 1

	ENV5811-020 - Starcross, Church Street and New Road - SX9758.pdf (p.24)
	ENV5811-021 - Kingsteignton, Tarrs Lane - SX8727.pdf (p.25)
	ENV5811-022 - Kingsteignton, Ferncombe Drive - SX8707.pdf (p.26)
	ENV5811-023 - Kingsteignton, Meadowcroft Drive - SX8667.pdf (p.27)
	ENV5811-024 - Newton Abbot, Minerva Way - SX8717.pdf (p.28)


	5 Main Road, Exminster - Proposed amendments to Parking Restrictions
	6 East Street Newton Abbot - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme
	7 Shute Hill, Teignmouth - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme
	8 Preston Village, Kingsteignton - Traffic Issues (minute 106)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

4/03/21 
 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

4 March 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Barker, J Hook, J Brook (Chair), J Clatworthy, A Connett, 
A Dewhirst, G Gribble, G Hook, R Peart and S  Russell 

 

Teignbridge District Council:-  

  

Councillors P Bullivant and C Nuttall 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors S Cook and M Hocking 

 

 
 

* 108   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Russell             
and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the minutes of the 5 November 2020 be signed as a correct record, 
subject to the following being appended to the minutes:- 
 
(i) Minute 103, Monks Way, Bovey Tracey  
 
Report number to read (HIW/20/39); 
 
(ii) Minute 104, Shaldon Road, Newton Abbot 
 
that Minute 104 should express the significant strength of feeling of Members  
that this matter should be further considered as soon as possible due to 
ongoing concerns - hence the resolution of 5 November 2020  “that a report 
be brought to the next meeting to include accesses map and traffic speed 
survey”  (notwithstanding Officer advice as minuted, that the traffic speed 
survey would be carried out when pandemic restrictions were not significantly 
affecting normal traffic levels.  The speed survey had not yet been carried 
out).  
 
Note: Members now advised that a detailed accesses map might be the main 
consideration due to the criteria relating to frontage access in the Local Speed 
Limit Policy, (whilst traffic speed data would give a fuller understanding of the 
issues); and 
 



2 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
4/03/21 

 

(b) that in order to progress the matter discussions be held as soon as 
possible between the Chair, local County Councillor and Officers and prior to 
the written report to the next meeting.     
 

* 109   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/40), together with 
supplementary information (plans), following statutory consultation resulting 
from reviewing and rationalising existing parking arrangements.  
 
Appendix I and the supplementary information to the Report summarised the 
proposals advertised.  
 
Appendix II detailed the objections/representations received and the County 
Council’s response/recommendations, which Local County Councillors were 
content with.  
 
With regard to ENV5811/012 Teignmouth, The Rowdens, the adjoining local 
County Councillor remained concerned and would welcome an opportunity for 
further consideration with the Chair, local County Councillor, Officers and 
herself to try to resolve the issue.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook and SECONDED by Councillor Russell 
 
and RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and  
 
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to Report (HIW/21/10) 
be approved, subject to:- 
 
- ENV5811/011 Cockwood, School Hill:-  
(i) that the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
be given delegated powers to determine following site inspection, in 
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillor; and 
(ii) that a further review of parking in the surrounding area be undertaken as 
soon as possible; 
 
-ENV5811/012 Teignmouth, The Rowdens - that the Chief Officer for 
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste be given delegated powers 
to determine, in consultation with the Chair and local County Councillor (and 
in discussion with the adjoining local County Councillor); 
 
-ENV5811/013 Exminster, Jupes Close - that the proposal to introduce  
No Waiting at Any Time be approved; 
 
-ENV5811/019 Starcross, Staplake Road - that the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste be given delegated powers to 



3 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

4/03/21 
 

 

determine the precise location of the reduced length of proposed restrictions 
to allow some parking  either side of the bend, following site investigation, in 
consultation with the Chair and local County Councillor; 
 
-ENV5811/020 Starcross, Church Street - that the restriction in New Road be 
approved as advertised, prohibiting waiting during the daytime Monday to 
Friday (8am – 4.30pm); and 
 
-ENV5811/022 Kingsteignton, Ferncombe Drive - that No Waiting at Any Time 
be approved as advertised. 
 

* 110   Main Road, Exminster - Proposed amendments to Parking Restrictions 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/11), regarding submissions to 
the statutory consultations on the Traffic Regulation and On-Street Places 
Amendment Order.  This Order sought to resolve discrepancies that had 
come to light between that marked on the ground and what was detailed for 
civil parking enforcement.  
 
As a result of objections received from the local County Councillor and Parish 
Council, it was recommended that the limited waiting bay should be re-
introduced to retain short term parking for local amenities (e.g. the doctor’s 
surgery, Post Office and local village shops) and this would allow the Council 
to enforce it.  The local County Councillor supported the report 
recommendation.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett and SECONDED by Councillor Brook         
and  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(a) that the results of the consultation are noted; and  
 
(b) that the limited waiting be re-introduced on Main Road, Exminster and the 
Traffic Regulation Order be made and sealed. 
 

* 111   East Street Newton Abbot - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/11) regarding proposals to improve 
pedestrian safety on the A381, East Street in the vicinity of its junctions with 
Scott Close and Union Street, to reduce future injury collisions identified at 
this cluster site (on the border of both Newton Abbot electoral divisions).  This 
was a very demanding junction (i.e. primary school, doctor’s surgery, care 
facility and supermarket) with a lot of pedestrian movements.  The proposed 
scheme sought to replace the current virtual footway and very narrow 
vehicular entrance with a kerbed footway and wider entrance to the site and 
relocation of the signal controlled pedestrian crossing.   This required the 



4 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
4/03/21 

 

moving a section of the gate post and wall subject to Listed Building Consent, 
with delegated powers recommended to be able to agree minor 
changes/respond to the planning process).  
 
Both local County Councillors supported the report proposals having had 
concerns about this junction’s safety over a long period, particularly with its 
proximity to the primary school.   A safer junction may also encourage more 
families to walk to school.  The Committee was keen that this scheme should 
proceed as soon as possible.    
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gordon Hook and SECONDED by Councillor  
J Hook and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) that the proposed scheme shown on plan B20003/2 in Appendix I be 
approved for construction at an estimated cost of £135,000; and  
 
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the two local County 
Councillors, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 
 

* 112   Shute Hill, Teignmouth - Casualty Severity Reduction Scheme 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/12) regarding proposals to replace 
an existing Zebra controlled crossing with a signal controlled Puffin crossing 
on the A379 near its junction with Shute Hill, to reduce future injury collisions 
identified at this cluster site. 
 
The local County Councillor supported the proposals due to the safety history 
of this site over many years which was used as a busy shortcut by traffic.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Russell and SECONDED by Councillor Brook 
and  
 
RESOLVED:  that the proposed scheme shown on plan B20004/3A in 
Appendix I be approved for construction at an estimated cost of £48,000. 
 

* 113   Preston Village, Kingsteignton - Traffic Issues (minute 106) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/3939), following its resolution 
at the last meeting requesting further information (including details of 
obstruction) about local residents’ concerns regarding parking, noise and dog 
fouling, arising from frequent use of village walks by dog walkers/ commercial 
dog walkers).   
 



5 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

4/03/21 
 

 

Further correspondence had been received from a local resident supporting  
residents’ parking/parking restrictions and providing photographs and 
correspondence on 26 February 2021.   
 
The local County Councillor advised that neither he or local residents could 
support the report recommendation and that formal measures were needed to 
address this ongoing issue.  Residents’ evidence of obstruction differed from 
the information Officers had obtained from the emergency services, waste & 
recycling collections etc (as set out in paragraph 4 of the Report).  
 
Whilst the local County Councillor had suggested that an approach should be 
made to Cabinet for residents’ parking (as a departure from policy), he was 
persuaded by the Committee’s discussion that this site did not meet the 
residents’ parking policy criteria on several levels and may not provide the 
best solution for residents.   
 
The Committee however did feel that there were sufficient issues at Preston 
to warrant the introduction of waiting restrictions (double yellow lines) in some 
locations in the village and this was likely to be a quicker and simpler process.  
Members did not feel that actions that may be taken by Teignbridge District 
Council under Public Spaces Protection Orders powers were likely to be the 
solution in this particular case.       
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Hook and SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst   
and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the contents of this report be noted; and  
 
(b) that Officers draw up proposed waiting restrictions in consultation with the 
Chair and local County Councillor as soon as possible, for inclusion within the 
next annual waiting restrictions process. 
 

* 114   Bovey Tracey Traffic Management Plan - Item raised by Councillor 
Gribble 
 
The local County Councillor had requested the Committee to consider this 
matter in accordance with SO23(2).  He advised that a meeting was now 
arranged in the near future between Officers, the Town Council and himself 
and hoped that there could be an updated position for the next meeting. 
 

* 115   Cabinet 12 February 2021 minute 630 - 30mph speed limit in Monks Way, 
Bovey Tracey 
 
Cabinet decision 12 February 2021 (Cabinet minute 630), was noted for 
information, following referral by the last meeting of this Committee (minute 
103):- 
 



6 
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
4/03/21 

 

RESOLVED: that two departures from policy be agreed, to permit the 
advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order; (a) to introduce a section of 40mph 
speed limit from the existing 30mph terminal point to the South of Station 
Road Roundabout past the Challabrook development to a point approximately 
120m south of the turning into the Challabrook development (a section of 
national speed limit will be retained from that point to the 30mph terminal at 
the Pottery Road roundabout); and (b) that the section of new 40mph speed 
limit be introduced below the normal minimum length of 600m. 
 

* 116   Calendar of Meetings 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30am. All meetings normally held at Teignbridge 
District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot – however please check venue 
in the current situation.  
 
2021/22:  
Thursday 10 June 2021  
Thursday 4 November 2021  
Thursday 3 March 2022. 
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings; 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.45 pm 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

